837Institutional-UB92.xls
837Institutional-UB92.xls
PAGE # POS. # SEG. ID NAME USE REP UB-92 Form Position  HIS Systems Field Reference
Table 1 - Header
56 5 ST Transaction Set Header R 1
ST01 TS ID Code R
ST02 TS Control Number R
57 10 BHT Beginning of Hierarchical Transaction R 1
BHT01 Hierarchical Struct Code R
BHT02 TS Purpose Code R
BHT03 Reference Ident R
BHT04 Date R
BHT05 Time R
BHT06 Transaction Type Code R
60 15 REF Transmission Type Identification R 1
REF01 Refernce Ident Qual R
REF02 Reference Ident R
REF03-04 not used
LOOP ID - 1000A SUBMITTER NAME 1
61 20 NM1 Submitter Name R 1
NM101 Entity ID Code R
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R
NM103 Name Last/Org Name R
NM104 Name First S
NM105 Name Middle S
NM106-107 not used
NM108 ID Code Qualifier R
NM109 ID Code R
NM110-111 not used
64 45 PER Submitter EDI Contact Information R 2
PER01 Contact Funct Code R
PER02 Name R
PER03 Comm Number Qual R
PER04 Comm Number R
PER05-08 repeats PER03-04 S repeats PER03-04
PER09 not used
LOOP ID - 1000B RECEIVER NAME 1
67 20 NM1 Receiver Name R 1
NM101 Entity ID Code R
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R
NM103 Name Last/Org Name R
NM104-107 not used
NM108 ID Code Qualifier R
NM109 ID Code R
NM110-111 not used
Table 2 - Detail, Billing/Pay-To Provider Hierarchical Level
S:\APPS_PROJECTS\...\837Institutional-UB92 Page 1
837Institutional-UB92.xls
837Institutional-UB92.xls
PAGE # POS. # SEG. ID NAME USE REP UB-92 Form Position  HIS Systems Field Reference
LOOP ID - 2000A BILLING/PAY-TO PROVIDER HIERARCHICAL LEVEL >1
69 1 HL Billing/Pay-To Provider Hierarchical Level R 1
HL01 Hierarchical ID Numner R
HL02 not used
HL03 Hierarchical Level Code R
HL04 Hierarchical Child Code R
71 3 PRV Billing/Pay-To Provider Specialty Information S 1
PRV01 Provider Code R
PRV02 Reference Ident Qual R
PRV03 Reference Ident R
PRV04-06
73 10 CUR Foreign Currency Information S 1
CUR01 Entity ID Code R
CUR02 Currency Code R
CUR03-21 not used
LOOP ID - 2010AA BILLING PROVIDER NAME 1
76 15 NM1 Billing Provider Name R 1
NM101 Entity ID Code R
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R
NM103 Name Last/Org Name R FL 1, Line 1
NM104-1-7 not used
NM108 ID Code Qualifier R
NM109 ID Code R
NM110-111 not used
79 25 N3 Billing Provider Address R 1
N301 Address Information R FL 1, Line 2
N302 Address Information S
80 30 N4 Billing Provider City/State/ZIP Code R 1
N401 City Name R FL 1, Line 3
N402 State or Prov Code R FL 1, Line 3
N403 Postal Code R FL 1, Line 3
N404 Country Code S FL 1, Line 4, Positions 23-25
N405-406 not used
82 35 REF Billing Provider Secondary Identification S 8

LOOP ID - 2305 HOME HEALTH CARE PLAN INFORMATION 6
314 242 CR7 Home Health Care Plan Information S 1
CR701 Discipline Type Code R
CR702 Number R
CR703 Number R
316 243 HSD Health Care Services Delivery S 12
HSD01 Quantity Qualifier S
HSD02 Quantity S
HSD03 Unit/Basis Meas Code S
HSD04 sample Sel Modulus S
HSD05 Time Period Qualifier S
HSD06 Number of Periods S
HSD07 Ship/Del or Calend Code S
HSD08 Ship/Del Time Code S
LOOP ID - 2310A ATTENDING PHYSICIAN NAME 1
321 250 NM1 Attending Physician Name S 1
NM101 Entity ID Code R
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R
NM103 Name Last/Org Name R FL 82, Line b Attending Physician ID
NM104 Name First S FL 82, Line b Attending Physician ID
NM105 Name Middle S
NM106 not used
NM107 Name Suffix S
NM108 ID Code Qualifier R
NM109 ID Code R FL 82, Line a Attending Physician ID
NM110-111 not used
324 255 PRV Attending Physician Specialty Information R 1
S:\APPS_PROJECTS\...\837Institutional-UB92 Page 14
837Institutional-UB92.xls
837Institutional-UB92.xls
PAGE # POS. # SEG. ID NAME USE REP UB-92 Form Position  HIS Systems Field Reference
PRV01 Provider Code R
PRV02 Reference Ident Qual R
PRV03 Reference Ident R
PRV04-06 not used
326 271 REF Attending Physician Secondary Identification S 5
REF01 Reference Ident Qual
REF02 Reference Ident
REF03-04 not used
LOOP ID - 2310B OPERATING PHYSICIAN NAME 1
328 250 NM1 Operating Physician Name S 1
NM101 Entity ID Code R
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R
NM103 Name Last/Org Name R FL 83A, Line b Other Physician ID
NM104 Name First R FL 83A, Line b Other Physician ID
NM105 Name Middle S
NM106 not used
NM107 Name Suffix S
NM108 ID Code Qualifier R
NM109 ID Code R FL 83A, Line a Other Physician ID
NM110-111 not used
331 255 PRV Operating Physician Specialty Information S 1
PRV01 Provider Code R
PRV02 Reference Ident Qual R
PRV03 Reference Ident R
PRV04-06 not used
333 271 REF Operating Physician Secondary Identification S 5
REF01 Reference Ident Qual
REF02 Reference Ident
REF03-04 not used
LOOP ID - 2310C OTHER PROVIDER NAME 1
335 250 NM1 Other Provider Name S 1
NM101 Entity ID Code R
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R
NM103 Name Last/Org Name R FL 83B, Line b Other Physician ID
NM104 Name First S FL 83B, Line b Other Physician ID
NM105 Name Middle S
NM106 not used
NM107 Name Suffix S
NM108 ID Code Qualifier R
NM109 ID Code R FL 83B, Line a Other Physician ID
NM110-111 not used
338 255 PRV Other Provider Specialty Information R 1